39

No. 103, A.]

[Published April 17, 1951.

## CHAPTER 65.

AN ACT to create 66.054 (20) of the statutes, relating to procurement of fermented malt beverages for persons under 18 years and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.054 (20) of the statutes is created to read:

66.054 (20) Any person who shall procure for, sell, dispense, give away or furnish fermented malt beverages to any person under the age of 18 years not accompanied by parent or guardian or spouse shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, or by imprisonment in the county jail or house of correction not to exceed 60 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved April 12, 1951.